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GROSS TAX COLLECTIONS AND REFUNDS
Fiscal Year 2002

3

Gross Tax Collections TOTAL: $5,771.7 In Millions

Inheritance and Estate
$100.4
1.7%

Miscellaneous
$191.7

3.3%Consumption
$507.1

8.8%
Sales and Use

$2,272.3
39.4%

Income
$2,700.2
46.8%

Tax Refunds TOTAL: $644.4 In Millions

Inheritance and Estate
$1.1
0.1%

Consumption
$19.6
3.0%Sales and Use

$50.9
7.9% Income

$572.9
89.0%
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Income Taxes
$2,700,170,206.88

Franchise
1.1%

Corporate
8.5%

Individual
90.4%

Consumption
$507,119,258.66

Cigarette and Tobacco
18.7%

Motor Fuel
81.3%

Other
$292,087,233.33

Insurance
Premium
46.3%

Real Estate
4.1%

EPC
6.7%

Other
9.0%

Inheritance
and Estate
34.4%

Sales/Use Taxes
$2,272,304,667.19

Motor Vehicle Use
10.5%

Use
11.4%

Sales
78.1%

REVENUE SOURCES
Fiscal Year 2002
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NON-COMPLIANCE COLLECTIONS
Five-Year  Comparison
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Office Audit
$ 50
$ 45
$ 40
$ 35
$ 30
$ 25
$ 20
$ 15
$ 10
$   5
     0

M
ill

io
n

Fiscal  Year
98      99       00       01       02

25.9   26.7   25.6   34.0   45.2

In-State Audit
$ 45
$ 40
$ 35
$ 30
$ 25
$ 20
$ 15
$ 10
$   5
     0

M
ill

io
ns

Fiscal  Year
98      99       00       01       02

13.4    6.2    6.5    10.9     6.1

Other
$ 45
$ 40
$ 35
$ 30
$ 25
$ 20
$ 15
$ 10
$   5
     0

M
ill

io
ns

Fiscal  Year
98       99       00        01        02

36.3   33.0   31.0   36.3    41.0

Tax Gap
$ 45
$ 40
$ 35
$ 30
$ 25
$ 20
$ 15
$ 10
$   5
     0

M
ill

io
ns

Fiscal  Year
98       99       00        01        02
0        0        0      4.4     14.4

Out-Of-State Audit
$ 45
$ 40
$ 35
$ 30
$ 25
$ 20
$ 15
$ 10
$   5
     0

M
ill

io
ns

Fiscal  Year
98      99       00       01       02

6.6    10.6    11.1    4.3     5.7



Income
$3.00
$2.50
$2.00
$1.50
$1.00(i
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Fiscal  Year
 98        99      00       01      02

2.7     2.6     2.8     2.8     2.7

$3.00
$2.50
$2.00
$1.50
$1.00

Sales/Use

 1.9     2.0     2.1    2.2     2.3(i
n 

B
ill

io
ns

)

Fiscal  Year
98        99       00       01       02

$150
$130
$110
$  90
$  70
$  50

(i
n 

M
ill

io
ns

)

Inheritance
and Estate

Fiscal  Year

110 90 115 105 100

 98        99       00       01     02

$600
$550
$500
$450
$400
$350

98       99      00       01       02

Consumption

Fiscal  Year

512 528 533 543 507(i
n 

M
ill

io
ns

)

Miscellaneous

Fiscal  Year

$200
$180
$160
$140
$120
$100

(i
n 

M
ill

io
ns

)

98       99       00       01      02

161 169 175 181 192

COLLECTIONS BY TAX TYPE
Five-Year  Comparison
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GROSS TAX COLLECTIONS AND REFUNDS
Calendar Year 2001

9

The following information excludes Board of Regents institutions and the Department of Transportation,
State Fair Board and Community-Based Corrections.

Total gross payroll paid in 2001
Total state share costs for 2001 (detailed below)
Total payroll costs for Centralize Payroll in 2001

Average number
of employees paid
per pay period                   20,583

Average percentage
of employees utilizing
direct deposit for payroll   83.4%

$812.8 million
$207.3 million

$1,020.1 million

TOTAL PAYROLL COSTS

TOTAL PAYROLL
COSTS INCLUDE THE
FOLLOWING STATE
SHARES:

FICA
IPERS

Police Retirement
TIAA-CRER Retirement
Deferred Compensation

Health Insurance
Dental Insurance

Life Insurance
Disability Insurance

$5.38
$46.29

$0.08
$1.49

$3.69

$57.93

$0.20
$2.04

$0       $10      $20      $30      $40      $50      $60      $70      $80       $90     $100
Millions

St
at

e 
Sh

ar
e

$90.21

Accounting for and reporting these state share disbursements, as well as mandatory and discretionary
employee deductions, totaling $324.3 million, is the responsibility of the Centralized Payroll Section of the
State Financial Management Division.

Calendar  Year
$ 1 2 5 0
$ 1 1 5 0
$ 1 0 5 0

$ 9 5 0
$ 8 5 0
$ 7 5 0
$ 6 5 0
$ 5 5 0
$ 4 5 0
$ 3 5 0
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PROPERTY TAXES
Ten-Year  Comparison
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FY 02 Property Tax Levied By Type of Taxing Authority

K-12 Schools
Counties

Cities
Merged Areas

Hospitals
Assessors

Townships

Miscellaneous

$799,739,641
$618,724,650

$56,123,041
$59,402,119

$36,187,496
$19,358,777

FY02  TOTALS  $2,869,363,695
$1,263,113,517

Agricultural
Extension Dist. $11,083,311

$5,631,143

Property Taxes
A 10-Year Comparison
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